

No. 15-5183

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW–Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Hina Shamsi
Ashley Gorski
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street–18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

June 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b).....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The SSCI’s <i>Committee Study of the CIA’s Detention and Interrogation Program</i>	2
B. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	6
Congress Did Not Clearly Assert Control Over the Final Report	6
I. The SSCI’s June 2009 Letter does not relate to the Final Report	8
II. The December 2014 transmittal letter reflects the SSCI’s intent to relinquish control over the Final Report.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
ADDENDUM	A-1
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND AMICI.....	A-2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	A-3
PANEL OPINION	A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	6
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 14
<i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	6
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. S6405 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2014)	3
Executive Summary, <i>Committee Study of the CIA's Detention and Interrogation Program</i> , Dec. 3, 2014.....	2, 4
